DETECTION OF TRIBUTYRIN IN BUTTER USING COLUMN
CHROMATOGRAPHY (CC), THIN-LAYER CHROMATOGRAPHY
(TLC) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID
CHROMATOGRAPHY (HPLC)

NUR LIYANA BINTI SAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Detection of Tributyrin in Butter using
Column Chromatography (CC), Thin-Layer Chromatography (TLC) and
High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC)” was submitted by Nur
Liyana binti Sazali, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and
was approved by

Nor Monica Ahmad
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abdul Halim Mazni Musa

Project Coordinator Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Obijectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5

Triglyceride

2.1.1 Chemical structure of triglyceride

Tributyrin

Butter

2.3.1 History of butter

2.3.2 Classification of butter

2.3.3  Tributyrin content in butter

Method detection of triglyceride content using Thin-Layer
Chromatography (TLC)

Method detection of triglyceride content using High Performance
Liquid Chromatography (HPLC)

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Raw materials

Chemicals

Apparatus

Instrument

Column chromatography (CC)

Thin-layer chromatography (TLC)
Preparation of standard tributyrin for HPLC
Chromatographic conditions

PAGE
iii

Vi

Vil

viii

g1 o1 W

10
11
12
13
15

19

25
25
25
26
26
28
29
29



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Column chromatography
4.1.1 Effect of type of solvent
4.1.2 Effect of ratio of solvent
4.2 High performance liquid chromatography (HPLC)
4.2.1 Effect of flow rate
4.2.1.1 Using analytical-reagent grade
4.2.1.2 Using HPLC grade
4.3  Concentration of tributyrin in butter

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
51 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

31
31
34
36
36
36
38
40

42
43

44
48
54



ABSTRACT

DETECTION OF TRIBUTYRIN IN BUTTER USING COLUMN
CHROMATOGRAPHY (CC), THIN-LAYER CHROMATOGRAPHY
(TLC) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY

(HPLC)

The study of tributyrin detection in butter was done by gravimetric silica gel
column chromatography, thin-layer chromatography and high performance liquid
chromatography. First, column chromatography was used for selection of solvent
in HPLC. Various kind of solvent were used to elute tributyrin component in
butter. The eluents from column chromatography were collected and examined in
TLC silica plate. The R¢ value of sample and standard were calculated and
compared. Selection of solvent is based on the closeness of R¢ value of sample to
the standard. Solvent mixture (hexane:acetonitrile/70:30) was chosen as the most
suitable solvent. The R; value of sample to the standard were 0.85 and 0.82
respectively. Hence, the selected solvent mixture was used as mobile phase in
HPLC instrument. Further analysis was accomplished by HPLC techniques. The
chromatographic separation in HPLC was achieved using C18 column, and the
detection was accomplished using UV detector. The effect of flow rate and effect
of grade of standard tributyrin were examined. Both analytical-reagent and HPLC
grade were studied. HPLC grade of standard tributyrin was used rather than
analytical-reagent grade. Flow rate 1.0 mLmin™ was chosen as the most suitable
flow rate due to least of tailing peak. The concentration of tributyrin in butter was
0.215 mM.





