DETECTION OF TRIBUTYRIN IN BUTTER USING COLUMN CHROMATOGRAPHY (CC), THIN-LAYER CHROMATOGRAPHY (TLC) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY (HPLC)

NUR LIYANA BINTI SAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Detection of Tributyrin in Butter using Column Chromatography (CC), Thin-Layer Chromatography (TLC) and High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC)" was submitted by Nur Liyana binti Sazali, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Nor Monica Ahmad Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abdul Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni Musa

Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Significance of study	5
1.4	Objectives of study	5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Triglyceride		
	2.1.1 Chemical structure of triglyceride	6	
2.2	Tributyrin	9	
2.3	Butter	10	
	2.3.1 History of butter	11	
	2.3.2 Classification of butter	12	
	2.3.3 Tributyrin content in butter	13	
2.4	Method detection of triglyceride content using Thin-Layer	15	
	Chromatography (TLC)		
2.5	Method detection of triglyceride content using High Performance	19	
	Liquid Chromatography (HPLC)		

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Raw materials	25
3.2	Chemicals	25
3.3	Apparatus	25
3.4	Instrument	26
3.5	Column chromatography (CC)	26
3.6	Thin-layer chromatography (TLC)	28
3.7	Preparation of standard tributyrin for HPLC	29
3.8	Chromatographic conditions	29

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Column chromatography	31
	4.1.1 Effect of type of solvent	31
	4.1.2 Effect of ratio of solvent	34
4.2	High performance liquid chromatography (HPLC)	36
	4.2.1 Effect of flow rate	36
	4.2.1.1 Using analytical-reagent grade	36
	4.2.1.2 Using HPLC grade	38
4.3	Concentration of tributyrin in butter	40
	·	

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusion	42
5.2	Recommendations	43
CIT	'ED REFERENCES	44
APPENDICES		48
CURRICULUM VITAE		54

ABSTRACT

DETECTION OF TRIBUTYRIN IN BUTTER USING COLUMN CHROMATOGRAPHY (CC), THIN-LAYER CHROMATOGRAPHY (TLC) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY (HPLC)

The study of tributyrin detection in butter was done by gravimetric silica gel column chromatography, thin-layer chromatography and high performance liquid chromatography. First, column chromatography was used for selection of solvent in HPLC. Various kind of solvent were used to elute tributyrin component in butter. The eluents from column chromatography were collected and examined in TLC silica plate. The R_f value of sample and standard were calculated and compared. Selection of solvent is based on the closeness of R_f value of sample to the standard. Solvent mixture (hexane:acetonitrile/70:30) was chosen as the most suitable solvent. The R_f value of sample to the standard were 0.85 and 0.82 respectively. Hence, the selected solvent mixture was used as mobile phase in HPLC instrument. Further analysis was accomplished by HPLC techniques. The chromatographic separation in HPLC was achieved using C18 column, and the detection was accomplished using UV detector. The effect of flow rate and effect of grade of standard tributyrin were examined. Both analytical-reagent and HPLC grade were studied. HPLC grade of standard tributyrin was used rather than analytical-reagent grade. Flow rate 1.0 mLmin⁻¹ was chosen as the most suitable flow rate due to least of tailing peak. The concentration of tributyrin in butter was 0.215 mM.